Oxford City Hall

Regular Council Meeting Minutes
June 13%, 2023

7:00 PM

Roll call:

Present: Cooling, Hennes, Murphy, Walter. Volk joined the meeting at 7:05PM. Absent: None.
Citizen Forum: None.

Hennes motioned to approve consent agendas and Cooling seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.
No Sheriff Report.

Engineer Report: Ben Carhoff talked about Augusta Avenue and the shape that the road is in. Gave an
update on the sewer plant. New bid number came back from LL Pelling for railroad crossing. Ben will
take the attorneys notes on the Center St bridge back to the office and will try to get those changed for
the Center St bridge contract.

Walter motioned to approved the new revised bid for LL Pelling on the railroad project and Murphy
seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

Public Works Report: Johnson went over Public Works Report that was given to council.

Hennes motioned to approve the removal of trees and grinding at 222 E Wilson St and 215 Summit St for
after July 1%, 2023 and Murphy seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

Murphy motioned to approve Steve’s Electric bid for the generator switch at the water plant for work
after July 1%, 2023 and Hennes seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

Fire Chief Report: New truck will be completed soon and ready to be picked up. Doing some painting in
the Fire Station.

Library Report: Board decided to do a table for RAGBRAI and will be all donation based. Doing a
partnership with Johnson County 4-H in June and July. Free programs for us to offer. Summer reading
program sign ups are already at a high with 40 signed up so far.

No Planning and Zoning report.
No Board of Adjustment Report.
Vision Report: Johnson read over Vision Report that was given to council.

Hennes motioned to approve the contractor’s agreement with Clint Fichter for 3 hours a month and
Walter seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

Walter motioned to approve The Depot Tobacco License and Volk seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

Volk motioned to approve September 9%, 2023 for tractor puli date and Walter seconded. Ayes: Cooling,
Hennes, Volk, Walter. Nays: Murphy. Motion carried.

Hennes motioned to approve to close the street in front of American Legion from 8-Midnight on July 3%,
2023 for the EMT Dance Walter seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.



Hennes motioned to approve to close the street in front of the Legion for Legion Bags Tournament on
June 24™, 2023 and Volk seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

No discussion on Block Party on Center St.
Hennes motioned to adjourn meeting and Cooling seconded. All ayes. Motion carried.

Adjourn at 8:22 PM

Heather Johnson, Mayor

Adriane Sedlacek, City Clerk

*These are not official meeting minutes until approved by council.

June 2023 Accounts Payables

Chem-Sult, INC. 332
Chem-Sult, INC. 554
Dakota Supply Group 370
Dinges Fire Company 1655
ECICOG 2889.4
Engineered Equipment Solutions, LLC 1556.54
Feld Fire 4246
Fisher Underground Construction 1000
fowa DNR 60
Jan McCalley 68.08
Johnson County Recorders 7
Johnson County Refuse 5494.5
Johnson County Sheriff 2647.67
Koch Office Group 152.87
Leaf 76.64
LEAF 160
Linn County Rural Electric Coopertive 1010.77
LMI Electrical Contractor 381.2

Marco Technology 30.05



Mary Greiner

Meardon, Sueppel & Downer P.L.C.

MidAmerican
Mullnix Collision Center
Pope Sandblasting

River Products Company, INC.

S. Siems Grading and Hauling
Sinclair Tractor

Small City Research Institute
South Slope

State Chemical Solutions
Team Lab

The Depot Express

The Gazette

The University of lowa State Hygienic

Lab

Unum

US Cellular

USA BlueBook

Van Wert Company
VISA

Total:

#3:3
950
50.76
392
250
297.11
6487.5
83.88
500
649.79
210.22
576
655
477.59

705.5
1663.17
77.04
627.28
1967.63
4173.18
43558.67



